

No. 21-1043

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABITRON AUSTRIA GMBH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

HETRONIC INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR WILLIAM S. DODGE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Counsel of Record
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW
CENTER
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6609
(mrd28@georgetown.edu)

December 27, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT'S CURRENT PRESUMP- TION AGAINST EXTRATERRITORI- ALITY SHOULD BE APPLIED TO DETERMINE THE GEOGRAPHIC SCOPE OF THE LANHAM ACT	5
A. The Nature of the Judicial Process Justifies Applying the Current Pre- sumption Retroactively to Earlier Enacted Statutes	6
B. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Does Not Preclude Applying the Current Presumption in This Case	11
II. THE LANHAM ACT APPLIES TO USE OF A TRADEMARK ABROAD THAT IS LIKELY TO CAUSE CON- FUSION IN THE UNITED STATES	14
A. Sections 32(1)(a) and 43(a)(1)(A) Have No Clear Indication of Geographic Scope	15
B. The Focus of Sections 32(1)(a) and 43(a)(1)(A) Is Consumer Confusion	16
C. When Use of a Trademark Abroad Is Likely To Cause Consumer Confusion in the United States, Conduct in the United States Is Not Required	20

1. The Court Has Required Domestic Conduct When the Focus of the Provision Is Conduct.....	21
2. The Court Has Not Required Domestic Conduct When the Focus of the Provision Is Something Other Than Conduct.....	24
3. When the Focus of a Provision Is Something Other Than Conduct, a Domestic-Conduct Requirement Would Frustrate Congressional Intent	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Am. Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909)	6-7, 10-11
<i>Am. Rice, Inc. v. Arkansas Rice Growers Co-op. Ass'n</i> , 701 F.2d 408 (5th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990)	10
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	9
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	7, 10, 12, 15-16
<i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949)	6-7
<i>Ford v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 593 (1927).....	7
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	12, 28
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	12
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	21-22
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	12-13
<i>Love v. Assoc. Newspapers, Ltd.</i> , 611 F.3d 601 (9th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>McBee v. Delica Co.</i> , 417 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	4, 8-10, 14-17, 20-22, 24-27

<i>Moseley v. V Secret Catalogue, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 418 (2003)	17
<i>N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Chisholm</i> , 268 U.S. 29 (1925)	7
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021)	20, 22-23
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	12
<i>Qualitex Co. v. Jacobson Prods. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 159 (1995)	17
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016)	2-5, 8, 10, 14- 16, 20-22, 24-28
<i>Sandberg v. McDonald</i> , 248 U.S. 185 (1918)	7
<i>Sealed Case, In re</i> , 936 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993)	28
<i>Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 280 (1952)	2-3, 5-7, 11- 13, 15, 20, 28
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824)	6
<i>Tire Eng'g & Distrib., LLC v. Shandong Linglong Rubber Co.</i> , 682 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Sisal Sales Corp.</i> , 274 U.S. 268 (1927)	7
<i>WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018)	19-20, 23

CONSTITUTION, TREATIES, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	19
Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Mar. 20, 1883, as last revised at Stockholm, July 14, 1967, 21 U.S.T. 1583, 828 U.N.T.S. 305	18
Act of Aug. 1, 1892, ch. 352, 27 Stat. 340, as amended (Eight Hour law)	7
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	21-23
Civil Rights Act of 1964, tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	10
Employers' Liability Act, ch. 149, 35 Stat. 65 (1908), codified as amended at 45 U.S.C. § 51 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1051 <i>et seq.</i>	1-5, 7, 10-11, 13-15, 17-19, 27-28
§ 32(1)(a), 15 U.S.C. § 1114(1)(a)	4, 15-17, 20-21, 27
§ 43(a)(1)(A), 15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1)(A)	4, 15-17, 20-21, 28
§ 45, 15 U.S.C. § 1127.....	15, 17, 19
National Prohibition Act, ch. 85, 41 Stat. 305 (1919)	7
Patent Act (35 U.S.C.)	19, 23
35 U.S.C. § 271(f)(2)	19, 23
35 U.S.C. § 284	19, 23
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	8, 10, 20, 24-26

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	25-26
Seamen’s Act, ch. 153, 38 Stat. 1164 (1915)	7
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C.	
§ 78a <i>et seq.</i>	9-10, 16, 24, 27-28
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	9, 16, 20, 24, 26, 28
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	7, 12
15 U.S.C. § 78dd-3(a)	8
18 U.S.C. § 1837(2)	8
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1

OTHER MATERIALS

Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Statutory Stare Decisis in the Courts of Appeals</i> , 73 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 317 (2005)	12
William Baude & Stephen E. Sachs, <i>The Law of Interpretation</i> , 130 Harv. L. Rev. 1079 (2017)	9
Curtis A. Bradley, <i>Territorial Intellectual Property Rights in an Age of Globalism</i> , 37 Va. J. Int’l L. 505 (1997).....	18
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Abitron Austria GmbH v. Hetronic Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 21-1043 (U.S. Sept. 23, 2022).....	18, 27

Walter J. Derenberg, <i>Territorial Scope and Situs of Trademarks and Good Will</i> , 47 Va. L. Rev. 733 (1961)	18
William S. Dodge:	
<i>Chevron Deference and Extraterritorial Regulation</i> , 95 N.C. L. Rev. 911 (2017)	1
<i>International Comity in American Law</i> , 115 Colum. L. Rev. 2071 (2015)	6
<i>Presumptions Against Extraterritoriality in State Law</i> , 53 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1389 (2020)	1
<i>The New Presumption Against Extraterritoriality</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 1582 (2020)	1, 6-7, 10-11, 24
Philip P. Frickey, <i>Interpretive-Regime Change</i> , 38 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1971 (2005).....	9
Abbe R. Gluck, <i>Intersystemic Statutory Interpretation: Methodology as “Law” and the Erie Doctrine</i> , 120 Yale L.J. 1898 (2011).....	9
Abbe R. Gluck & Lisa Schultz Bressman, <i>Statutory Interpretation from the Inside—An Empirical Study of Congressional Drafting, Delegation, and the Canons: Part I</i> , 65 Stan. L. Rev. 901 (2013)	11
John H. Knox, <i>A Presumption Against Extrajurisdictionality</i> , 104 Am. J. Int’l L. 351 (2010)	6
Randy J. Kozel, <i>Statutory Interpretation, Administrative Deference, and the Law of Stare Decisis</i> , 97 Tex. L. Rev. 1125 (2019)	12-13
John F. Manning, <i>The Absurdity Doctrine</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 2387 (2003)	10

Nina A. Mendelson, <i>Change, Creation, and Unpredictability in Statutory Interpretation: Interpretive Canon Use in the Roberts Court's First Decade</i> , 117 Mich. L. Rev. 71 (2018)	9
Petitioners' Supplemental Reply Brief, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013) (No. 10-1491 (U.S. Aug. 31, 2012))	22
Restatement (Fourth) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (Am. L. Inst. 2018).....	1, 8, 26-27
Jonathan R. Siegel, <i>The Polymorphic Principle and the Judicial Role in Statutory Interpretation</i> , 84 Tex. L. Rev. 339 (2005).....	13
Brian G. Slocum, <i>Overlooked Temporal Issues in Statutory Interpretation</i> , 81 Temp. L. Rev. 635 (2008)	10
Supplemental Brief for Respondents, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013) (No. 10-1491 (U.S. Aug. 1, 2012))	22
Adrian Vermeule, <i>The Cycles of Statutory Interpretation</i> , 68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 149 (2001)	9
